STATE OF WYOMING COUNTY OF GOSHEN) TOWN OF LINGLE

)

)

The Regular Meeting of the Lingle Town Council convened at 7:00 PM April 5, 2023 with Mayor Unverzagt leading the Pledge of Allegiance. Upon roll call, the following were present, constituting a quorum:

	Mayor:	Al Unverzagt
	Council Members:	A.J. Lambert
		Micah Foster
		Kathy Wilhelm
		Brandie Cook
There was also present:	Police Chief:	Endra Andrews
	Clerk/Treasurer:	Richard Reyes
	Town Supervisor:	Larry Haeffelin
	A/Town Supervisor:	Jeremy Ochsner
Absent:		
	Fire Chief:	Kasey Bangerter
	Town Attorney:	Anna Barnes

Mayor Unverzagt welcomed all to the meeting and thanked them for being present. Mayor Unverzagt called for approval of the Agenda. CM Wilhelm moved to approve the agenda as presented. CM Cook voiced the second and the motion carried unanimously. Mayor Unverzagt called for approval of the minutes of the March 22, 2023 regular council meeting. CM Cook moved to approve the minutes as presented. CM Wilhelm voiced the second and the motion carried unanimously.

BILLS MARCH 2023: After reviewing the bills CM Lambert moved to approve the bills in the amount of \$105,180.11. CM Cook voiced the second and the motion carried unanimously.

PUBLIC COMMENT: Heidi Wayland of Wyoming Child and Family addressed the council and requested annual support for the 20023-2024 year in the amount of \$600.00. CM Cook moved to approve the support. CM Wilhelm voiced the second and the motion carried unanimously.

POLICE ITEMS: PC Andrews reported: Court took place last week; A sentencing will take place next week; Numerous "swatting's" have taken place within Wyoming so she will therefore stay in touch with the local schools.

LVFD: C/T Lambert reported: Nine ambulance calls and no fire calls since the last meeting; LVFD Easter Egg Hunt will take place April 8, 2023 at 1:00 PM in Whipple Park in Lingle. The "Egg Your Yard" event will take place the evening of April 8, 2023.

ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS: C/T Reyes reported: The Annual Municipal Electric Report has been submitted to the Wyoming Department of Revenue.

MAINTENANCE ITEMS: TS Haeffelin reported: The bid contractor for the Senior Center restroom remodel is processing information for the remodel; Regular maintenance of the town is ongoing.

APPOINTMENTS: APPOINTMENT OF NEW TOWN MAINTENANCE EMPLOYEE. Following discussion, Mayor Unverzagt recused himself from the voting process. CM Cook moved to appoint Logan Dailey as the new Town Maintenance Employee. CM Wilhelm voiced the second and the motion passed with four ayes and one abstention.

With no further business to conduct Mayor Unverzagt adjourned the meeting at 7:33 PM.

SEAL:

ATTEST

Clerk/Treasurer, Richard Reyes

Mayor, Al Unverzagt